
John Moulton 
	
John	may	have	been	the	son	of	Nathaniel	Moulton	(d.	1823),	b.	Oct.	27,	1762;	d.	Nov.	19,	
1831	(Moulton	Annals,	154).	
	
John	Moulton	int.	Pattee	Gibbson	(Patty	Gipson,	July	15,	1786	(mar.	Sept.	7	–	C.R.	1).		
Hopkinton	VR	331.	
	
Children:	
Kimbell,	son	of	John	and	Patty,	Aug.	27,	1787	(Hopkinton	VR	140)	
Lucy,	dau.	John	and	Pattey,	June	17,	1789	
Fanny,	dau.	of	John	and	Martha,	July	16,	1792	
Sewel,	son	of	John	and	Martha,	Nov.	12,	1795	
_____,	ch.	John,	d.	Dec.	__,	1795	(Hopkinton	VR	438)	
Eliza,	dau.	of	John	and	Martha,	Feb.	5,	1799		

	
	
1781 April 12 (Thursday).  A Youngster, whose name is John Moulton has come to work here; 
procured by Mr. Brigham, goes to plowing in the West part of the Mid field.   
 
1781 April 14 (Saturday).  Jno. Moulton Stays here. 
 
1781 April 16 (Monday).  John Moulton returned to Hopkinton.   
 
1781 April 19 (Thursday).  Mr. Brigham has brought a Yoke of Oxen, and to day Moulton uses 
them. 
 
1781 April 23 (Monday).  When I arrived at home, I found that Mr. Brigham had Set John 
Moulton to plow the rest of the great Field beyond the Meeting House, has Neighbour Nathan 
Maynard and his Oxen to help; and thinks to go on with plowing the Ground beyond the Meeting 
House, up to the Burying place.   
 
1781 June 6 (Wednesday).  John Moulton was so ill yesterday that he is again gone to his 
Fathers.   
 
1781 June 16 (Saturday).  John Moulton so well as to come to work again; but not till (Saturday) 
afternoon. 
 
1781 July 2 (Monday).  John Moulton begins to mow.  Mowes the Square Piece on this Side the 
Meeting House.   
 
1781 July 22 (Sunday).  After Meeting Johns Father and Mother came in, drank Tea etc.   
 
1781 July 27 (Friday).  John Moultons Father came to work here.  They reap.   
 



1781 October 2 (Tuesday).  P.M. I preached at the private Meeting at Squire Bakers on Gen. 
18.19.  All my Family (except John who was gone from home with the [Team?]) attended there.   
 
1781 October 20 (Saturday).  John Moultons Time is out at Eve. 
 
	


